

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao

NINTH CITY COUNCIL



EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 73rd REGULAR SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON JANUARY 09, 2024, (TUESDAY), 9:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	Cit
Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag	Sar
Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz	
Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan	
Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan	
Hon. Gilbert S. Labang	
Hon. Jude T. Bayona	
Hon. Arnel T. Arugay	
Hon. Grace B. Arago	
Hon. Tirso V. Mangada	
Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay	
Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez	Ex
Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang	

ABSENT:

Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Official Business) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Maternity Leave)

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 09-09-2024

RESOLUTION COMMENDING MIRA SHAINE T. SORIANO, A STUDENT OF CATAGGAMAN ELEMENTRAY SCHOOL AND RESIDENT OF BARANGAY CATAGGAMAN NUEVO, FOR GARNERING 2 GOLD MEDALS, 2 SILVER MEDALS AND 1 BRONZE MEDAL IN THE 102nd CENTRAL NORTHERN LUZON CORDILLERA SWIMMING COACHES ASSOCIATION (CNLCSCA) SWIM SERIES COMPETITION HELD AT BAYOMBONG, NUEVA VIZCAYA ON SEPTEMBER 30, 2023

Sponsors:Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz
Hon. Arnel T. Arugay
Hon. Grace B. Arago
Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag
Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II
Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan
Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan
Hon. Gilbert S. Labang
Hon. Jude T. Bayona
Hon. Tirso V. Mangada
Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay
Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez
Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang

WHEREAS, Section 19 (1), Article XIV of the 1987 Constitution postulates that "the State shall promote physical education and encourage sports programs, league competitions and amateur sports including trainings for international competitions to foster self-discipline, teamwork and excellence for the development of a healthy and alert citizenry";

WHEREAS, the Central Northern Luzon Cordillera Swimming Coaches Association (CNLCSCA) Swim Series is a group of swimming coaches from the entire Region 2 which aims to train and enhance



grade school and high school students in different swimming categories in order to exercise camaraderie among swimming competitors and instill a healthy lifestyle at a young age;

WHEREAS, on September 30, 2023, the Central Northern Luzon Cordillera Swimming Coaches Association (CNLCSCA) Swim Series was held in Bayombong, Nueva Vizcaya and was attended and participated by athletes and delegates from different provinces/municipalities and cities in Central Northern Luzon Cordillera;

WHEREAS, Mira Shaine T. Soriano proudly competed in different swimming categories and garnered 2 gold medals, 2 silver medals, and 1 bronze medal in the Central Northern Luzon Cordillera Swimming Coaches Association (CNLCSCA) Swim Series;

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government commends the determination, dedication, resilience and competitiveness of young athletes as they vied for sports excellence, honor and glory in the Central Northern Luzon Cordillera Swimming Coaches Association (CNLCSCA) Swim Series;

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE as it is hereby **RESOLVED** by the 9TH City Council, to commend **MIRA SHAINE T. SORIANO**, a student of Cataggaman Elementary School and resident of Barangay Cataggaman Nuevo, for garnering 2 gold medals, 2 silver medals and 1 bronze medal in the Central Northern Luzon Cordillera Swimming Coaches Association (CNLCSCA) Swim Series Competition held at Bayombong, Nueva Vizcaya on September 30, 2023;

RESOLVE FURTHER, to furnish a copy of this resolution to Mira Shaine T. Soriano for her information.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 09-09-2024 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

х-х-х

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II City Vice Mayor Presiding Officer Date: <u>01 - 12 - 2</u>024

kie